247  If, under section 244 (4) or (5), 245 (4) (a) or 246, this Division, other than this section, ceases to apply
to a dissenter with respect to notice shares,
(a) the company must return to the dissenter each of the applicable share certificates, if any, sent under
section 244 (1) (b) or, if those share certificates are unavailable, replacements for those share certificates,
(b) the dissenter regains any ability lost under section 244 (6) to vote, or exercise or assert any rights of a
shareholder, in respect of the notice shares, and
(c) the dissenter must return any money that the company paid to the dissenter in respect of the notice
shares under, or in purported compliance with, this Division.

Mobio Technologies Inc.

Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Statement

As at July 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Typewritten text
SCHEDULE “6”

- 2 -

MOBIO TECHNOLOGIES INC.
PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

 See accompanying notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statement.

Mobio

Technologies

Inc. Note 2

Pro-forma

Adjustments

 Mobio

Technologies Inc.

Pro-forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  $   76,883 b  $   (55)  $   76,828
Restricted cash   25,235   25,235

Accounts receivable   14,074   14,074

Deposits and prepaid expenses   20,251   20,251

   136,443   (55)   136,388

Non-Current Assets

Due from 0968998 BC Ltd.   -   b   5,452,889   5,452,889

Fixed assets   1,825   1,825

Investments   952,014 a   (952,014)   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $   1,090,282  $   4,500,820  $   5,591,102

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and accruals  $   563,927 b  $   (268,309)  $   295,618

Short-term loans payable   528,223   528,223

Deferred revenue and customer deposits   631   631

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,092,781   (268,309)   824,472

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Share capital   24,531,666   24,531,666

Warrant reserve   565,664   565,664

Equity portion of debt   35,366   35,366

Share-based payments reserve   387,056   387,056

Deficit   (25,522,251) a   (952,014)   (20,753,122)

b   5,721,143   -

TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)   (2,499)   4,769,129   4,766,630

1,090,282$   4,500,820$   $   5,591,102

As at July 31, 2018

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(DEFICIENCY)

MOBIO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

July 31, 2018

- 3 -

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statement of Mobio Technologies Inc. (“Mobio”) has been

prepared by management for the purpose of inclusion in the Management Information Circular for Annual

General and Special Meeting of Mobio dated November 20, 2018.  This pro-forma consolidated financial

statement gives effect to the proposed plan of arrangement whereby Mobio will transfer its investments to